## 505123979 10/03/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5170740

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CHARLES E. BENEDICT	08/24/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BEC COMPANIES, INC.
Street Address:	3660 HARTSFIELD RD.
Internal Address:	SUITE 114
City:	TALLAHASSEE
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32303

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16036494

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)739-9889

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7037399888

Email:dowell@dowellpc.comCorrespondent Name:DOWELL & DOWELL, P.C.Address Line 1:2560 HUNTINGTON AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 203

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20339CON	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEREMY W. MILLER, REG. NO. 72995	
SIGNATURE:	/Jeremy W. Miller/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/03/2018	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=20339Assignment#page1.tif source=20339Assignment#page2.tif source=20339Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 505123979 REEL: 047188 FRAME: 0696

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Charles E. BENEDICT of 543 High Caks Court, Tallahassee, Florida 32312, hereinafter the Assignor, have invented certain new and useful improvements in OVERHEAD GUIDE TRACK SYSTEMS FOR AUTOMATED MATERIAL HANDLING AND STORAGE AND PARKING FACILITIES BOAT STORAGE SYSTEM for which I have filed a Provisional Application for PATENT OF THE UNITED STATES, filed in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on August 22, 2014, and identified as application number 62/040,883.

AND WHEREAS, BEC Companies, INC., of 3660 Hartsfield Rd., Ste. 114, Tallahassee, Florida 32303, hereinafter the Assignee, is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in the invention and patent application and any patents issuing thereon and/or claiming the benefit of such patent application in the United States and all its territorial possessions and in all other countries.

NOW, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, That for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars, in hand paid to me, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby assign, sell and transfer to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the patent application and all patents issuing thereon and/or claiming the benefit of the patent application, within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any other country worldwide and in and to all divisions, continuations, reexaminations and reissues of the patents and all extensions thereof that may be granted, all such rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its successors or assigns to the full end of the respective terms for which the Patents may been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment sale had not been made, and such rights including the right to enforce the Patents against infringers, both past and future, including the right to retain all awards for damages with respect to any infringement without accounting to me.

Page 1 of 3

In further consideration of said sum of Ten Dollars, and said other good and valuable consideration, to me paid, I covenant and agree with the Assignee that I will, without demanding any further consideration therefor, at the request, but at the expense of the Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, furnishing of information and giving of testimony, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, or reissuing United States and foreign LETTERS PATENTS for the invention, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to the invention and LETTERS PATENTS, particularly in cases of interference and litigation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my signature, this 24 day of August 24, 2015.

Charles E. BENEDICI

STATE OF Florida

County of Leon

S.S.:

On this day of August 24, 2015, before me personally appeared Charles E. Benedict to me known and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

Notary Public

[SEAL]



Appl. No. 62/040,883

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, and on behalf of and as an authorized act of the Assignee, BEC Companies, INC., I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my signature, this day of August 24, 2015.

For: BEC Companies, Inc. Inc. Charles E. Benedict, President

STATE OF Florida

County of <u>Leon</u>

s.s.;

On this day of August 24, 2015, before me personally appeared **Charles E. Benedict**, on his own behalf and as the President of BEC Companies, Inc., to me known and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

Notary Public

[SEAL]



Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 047188 FRAME: 0699

**RECORDED: 10/03/2018**